DPSCS_SB197_ SUPPORT.pdf Uploaded by: Jason Davidson

Position: FAV



Office of Government & Legislative Affairs

STATE OF MARYLAND

WES MOORE GOVERNOR

ARUNA MILLER LT. GOVERNOR

CAROLYN J. SCRUGGS ACTING SECRETARY

JOSEPH SEDTAL DEPUTY SECRETARY ADMINISTRATION

ANNIE D. HARVEY DEPUTY SECRETARY OPERATIONS

ANGELINA GUARINO ASSISTANT SECRETARY DATA, POLICY AND GRANTS

RENARD BROOKS

BILL: SENATE BILL 197

POSITION: SUPPORT

EXPLANATION: Senate bill 197 alters the membership of the Maryland Correctional Training Commission by including the Director of the Division of Parole and Probation as a member.

COMMENTS:

- The Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services is responsible for overseeing the Division of Parole and Probation (DPP), which manages individuals placed on mandatory supervision, parole, or probation. DPP provides the necessary supervision and support to help these individuals stay focused on breaking the cycle of reoffending and successfully reintegrating into society.
- The community supervision component ensures that individuals are adhering to the conditions established by the courts and the Parole Commission. DPP operates 37 field offices across the State supervising over 42,000 individuals in the community.
- Since the establishment of the Correctional Training Commission (CTC) in 1971, the role of the correctional professional has significantly evolved. The CTC now establishes selection and training standards for correctional officers, parole and probation agents, and Juvenile Services staff. The CTC's responsibilities have expanded to include updating regulations related to selection criteria and training for this broader range of correctional professionals.
- Commission involvement in shaping selection criteria and training for parole and probation officers is distinctive, as these Agents are assigned to field offices or work in the community, rather than being based in a jail or state facility.

- The DPP Director is responsible for 895 mandated classifications requiring annual certification through the CTC and 89 clerical support staff classifications requiring mandated training. Additionally, the Director is required to coordinate training needs with the Commission to develop, secure, and make recommendations for evidence based training per statute.
- Lastly, the Department, in collaboration with the Correctional Training Commission, developed a comprehensive 40-hour mandatory safety focused training curriculum for Parole and Probation Agents, that includes identifying behavioral health conditions, field and agent safety, defensive tactics, use of force, and equipment usage.
- Therefore, it is crucial for the DPP Director to offer guidance and evidence-based practices to the CTC to help inform the development of future standards and training for Parole and Probation Agents.

CONCLUSION: For these reasons, the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services respectfully requests this Committee vote **FAVORABLY** on Senate Bill 197.

SB 197_AFSCME3_FWA.pdf Uploaded by: Denise Gilmore

Position: FWA



1410 Bush Street (Suite A) Baltimore, MD 21230 Phone: 410-547-1515 Email: info@afscmemd.org

Patrick Moran - President

SB 197 – Maryland Correctional Training Commission – Membership Judicial Proceedings Tuesday, January 14

POSITION: FAVORABLE WITH AMENDMENT

AFSCME Maryland Council 3 represents 45,000 state, county, and municipal employees, including around 700 parole and probation employees who work in the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services. The Correctional Training Commission oversees the training of personnel in the Division of Parole and Probation (DPP) and establishes standards for Parole and Probation Agents, Drinking Driving Monitors, and Home Detention Officers. The addition of the Director of the Division of Parole and Probation makes perfect sense.

At the same time, we believe that employees of the Division of Parole and Probation also deserve representation on this commission. To ensure parity, we propose an amendment that would provide a seat for a parole and probation employee recommended by the exclusive bargaining representative, similar to the one currently held by the correctional officers from the correctional institutions.

AFSCME Amendment to SB 197:

Pg. 2, line 17 add:

(14) One parole and probation employee of the State recommended by the exclusive representative for Parole and Probation employees, as specified and appointed by the Governor.

With this amendment, we believe this bill effectively integrates the training needs of the Division of Parole and Probation into the broader mission of the department. We strongly urge the committee to issue a favorable report on SB 197, with the proposed amendment. Thank you.